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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mr A Lenton

Scheme:
The Craig & Derricott Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme

Respondents:
The Trustees of the Craig & Derricott Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme (the Trustees)


Craig & Derricott Limited (C&D Ltd), as employer

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Lenton has complained that Trustees :

1.1. Failed to safeguard his Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs),

1.2. Failed to take professional advice to set up a new AVC scheme,

1.3. Denied him the opportunity to contribute to a new scheme for 21 months,

1.4. Failed to carry out their duty of care to the members of the Scheme,

1.5. Denied him access to the Scheme Trust Deed and Rules and to the Trustees’ Annual Report,

1.6. Failed to respond to his queries concerning the identity of the Trustees.

1.7. Failed to provide him with a benefit statement on leaving service.

2. Mr Lenton has also complained against C&D Ltd in that he says that they forced the closure of the Scheme.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME INFORMATION AND RELEVANT LEGISLATION
The Trustees 

4. At the relevant time, the Trustees of the Scheme were Mr Derricott and Mr Bayliss. London & Caledonian Trustees Ltd (London & Caledonian) was appointed trustee on 7 October 2002, alongside Mr Bayliss.

The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996

5. Regulation 3 provides,

“Constitution of scheme

(1) … the trustees of a scheme shall make provision, in the manner specified in paragraph (2), for the disclosure … of –

(a) the contents –

(i) of the trust deed constituting the scheme … ; or

(ii) of any document constituting the scheme …,

and, if the rules of the scheme are not set out in a trust deed or other document … the contents of the rules;

(b) the contents of any document which amends or supplements or wholly or partly supersedes a document the contents of which fall to be disclosed …; and

(c) …

(2) A copy of any of the documents referred to in paragraph (1), shall, within 2 months of a request …  –

(a) be made available free of charge for inspection at a place which is reasonable having regard to the circumstances of the request and of the person who or trade union which made it; or, at their option,

(b) be furnished to such person or trade union, and where a charge is levied it shall not exceed the expense incurred in copying, posting and packing such a copy, so however that in the case of a document copies of which are publicly available, the trustees may, instead of furnishing a copy, advise the person who or the trade union which has requested it where copies may be obtained…”

MATERIAL FACTS

AVC provision

6. Mr Lenton was a member of the Scheme from 1 July 1982 to 12 December 2002, when his employment with C&D Ltd ceased. He paid AVCs from 1 May 1991 until December 2000. Mr Lenton’s AVCs were paid into a with-profits policy with the Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable Life). As at July 2001, the value of Mr Lenton’s AVC fund was £17,046.20.

7. In December 2000, Mr Lenton contacted the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) who advised him that neither the Trustees nor the company had a duty to make good any losses arising from ‘the Equitable problems’. Mr Lenton says he also spoke to one of the directors of C&D Ltd, a Mrs Hanley, in December 2000. According to Mr Lenton, she contacted ‘Aon’ and was advised ‘to do nothing until the dust had settled and review the situation in January 2001’.

8. On 22 July 2001, Mr Lenton wrote to Equitable Life requesting information about the transfer value of his AVC fund. He said he had made many enquiries through C&D Ltd and through the Scheme administrators but had not received a response. The Scheme administration at this time was undertaken by Aon Pensions Administration (Aon) and they responded to Mr Lenton’s letter on 23 July 2001. Aon said the then current value of Mr Lenton’s AVC fund was £17,046.20. Aon explained that Mr Lenton could transfer his AVC fund to another AVC provider, provided his employer offered another AVC arrangement. Alternatively, he could opt out of the Scheme and transfer all of his benefits to another pension scheme. They suggested that he contact Mrs Hanley at C&D Ltd, if he wanted to transfer his AVCs to another provider.

9. Mr Lenton wrote to Mrs Hanley on 2 August 2001,

“It would appear that I can only transfer, to a new company A.V.C. scheme.

I, personally would prefer to transfer to a company Stakeholder Pension Plan, if this is possible? Either way, it would appear that I myself, can do nothing. It seems, that the only people who CAN do something, are the company pension trustees.

I am enclosing a copy of a letter from Aon.

I would add, that I wish to transfer my funds as soon as possible.”

10. On 21 October 2001, Mr Lenton wrote to Equitable Life complaining that he had requested information about a transfer value and had not received a reply. He received a response from Equitable Life dated 23 November 2001 in which they said that transfer value quotations had been sent to Aon on 12 November 2001. They went on to say that, because their contract was with the Trustees, all correspondence should be sent via the Scheme administrator, i.e. Aon.

11. C&D Ltd’s employees were notified on 24 October 2001 that NPI Limited had been chosen to provide a stakeholder arrangement and that they could request an information pack if they were interested. Mr Lenton says that he was given NPI booklets and forms in October 2001.

12. Mr Lenton wrote to the Managing Director at C&D Ltd on 13 February 2002. He mentioned his concerns about Equitable Life and expressed the view that there was ‘no point in throwing more money into this black hole’. He said that all the members of the Scheme who had been paying AVCs had stopped doing so. Mr Lenton complained about the difficulties he was experiencing in obtaining information and mentioned that he had been advised to transfer his AVC fund. He said he could not do so if the Trustees did not arrange an alternative AVC scheme. Mr Lenton asked the Managing Director to ‘look into the pension arrangements’ and provide an assurance that there was nothing to worry about. He also asked for confirmation of who the Trustees were and for sight of the Trust Deed and Rules and the Trustees’ annual report.

13. On 5 July 2002, Mr Lenton wrote to the Trustees invoking the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure. He said that his complaint was,

“The trustees should have taken steps to safeguard members interest in [the AVC scheme with Equitable Life] by replacing Equitable Life with an alternative company.”

Mr Lenton went on to say that he had been requesting action by the Trustees for 18 months and that he felt that he had been denied the right to ‘save’ AVCs because there was no alternative company AVC scheme. He also mentioned that he had requested sight of the Trust Deed.

14. Mr Lenton’s letter was acknowledged on 9 July 2002 by Mr Derricott and Mr Bayliss. They said that the AVC arrangement was under discussion and they felt they would be in a position to respond to Mr Lenton’s comments later that month. TPAS wrote to C&D Ltd on Mr Lenton’s behalf on 20 August 2002 enquiring about the AVC arrangements and this letter was acknowledged on 29 August 2002.

15. Mr Lenton was made redundant on 18 September 2002, with a notice period running to 12 December 2002. Having received no further response from the Trustees, Mr Lenton referred his complaint to my office.

16. The Equitable Life scheme remained in place although members ceased to contribute to it in 2000.

Trustees’ Meeting 2 February 2001

17. The minutes of the Trustees’ meeting on 2 February 2001 record,

“Equitable Life
Discussions took place regarding the current situation and the advice that should be taken.

The advice has always been not to do anything other than stopping further payment into AVCs.

It was indicated that we would have difficulty in finding a new provider due to the small number of people paying AVC contributions.

If we require AON to locate a provider there would be a consultancy fee of … but we could try a direct approach and a number of names were suggested …”

Review of AVC Scheme Arrangements Prepared by Aon Consulting Limited

18. Aon Consulting Limited (Aon Consulting) prepared a report for the Trustees on 20 June 2001. They recommended that AXA Sun Life should replace Equitable Life as the Scheme’s AVC provider. In the Executive Summary of the report, they said,

“Investment Strategy
The scheme currently offers With Profits & Managed fund investment options, both of which are suited to medium to long term investors.

Ideally choice should be expanded …

Equitable Life – With Profits
We recommend no further contributions be paid to Equitable’s With Profit fund.

No advice on whether or not to transfer away from Equitable can be given until the result of the policyholder vote later this year …

Equitable Life Managed Fund
Unaffected by the problems attaching to the With Profits fund, members investment potential is not jeopardised other than by normal market fluctuations.

The Trustees can close this option completely or adopt the most common approach, namely to allow existing contributors to continue, but close this option to new participants.

Stakeholder Pensions

New Stakeholder Pensions were introduced on 6th April 2001 …

There are 2 considerations for Trustees:

(i) Stakeholder Pensions now offer a viable alternative to an AVC scheme due to commutation up to 25% of the fund …

(ii) Concurrency rules now allow members to contribute up to £3,600 gross per annum to a Stakeholder Plan in addition to 15% personal contributions to an Occupational Scheme if they earn less than £30,000.

Some members may wish to maximise this opportunity.”

19. With particular regard to the Equitable Life With Profit policy, Aon Consulting said,

“The general problems of Equitable Life are now well publicised and our general advice has been that members should cease making further contributions to Equitable’s With Profit fund.”

20. Aon Consulting then set out in some detail the information available about the deal between Equitable Life and the Halifax and the implications of this for policyholders. With regard to transferring, Aon Consulting said:

“In March, the early withdrawal penalty was increased from 10% to 15% of the fund value. This was largely brought about by the recent downturn in world stock markets and also to act as a further deterrent against those wishing to transfer out of the fund.

Consequently, we think it unlikely that members would benefit by transferring at this point in time unless:

They reappraise their attitude to investment risk with a medium to long term period to retirement. By adopting a less cautious approach to longer term investment, members may feel they can make up the transfer deficit through greater exposure to equities, although clearly this strategy cannot be guaranteed to succeed.

Or

Members have paid a small amount into the With Profits fund to date and they are prepared to take the loss in the hope that the new Provider’s bonus declarations will compensate in the longer term.”

Aon Consulting did, however, recommend that a suitable With Profits provider should be nominated to replace Equitable Life to receive future contributions.

SUBMISSION BY THE TRUSTEES

Failure to safeguard Mr Lenton’s AVCs

21. The Trustees say that the AVC funds themselves were secure and the Trustees assume that Mr Lenton is referring to Equitable Life’s investment performance

22. Any investment contains an element of risk. The Equitable Life situation was complex, unique and one of rapid and constant change. The Trustees acted to the standard of a prudent man dealing with his own affairs and as such it was reasonable to have postponed any withdrawal of funds.

Failure to take professional advice and set up a new AVC scheme
23. The Trustees have always engaged authorised investment advisers. At the time in question this was Aon Consulting. Their advice was that it would be difficult to locate another provider because of the small number of AVC contributors.

24. The Trustees accept that they did not pursue a decision concerning Equitable Life at the time. They say that this was because they were considering replacing Aon Consulting as their advisers and also because of the advent of the Stakeholder option. The Trustees do not consider that the Equitable Life situation would have been any clearer over the rest of 2001 and 2002. Many other providers had suffered because of stock market falls and they do not consider that a change of provider would have yielded a more satisfactory result.

25. The Trustees point out that Mr Lenton could only have transferred his AVCs to another provider appointed by them. They acknowledge that the fact that they had not appointed an alternative provider meant that he was unable to transfer. However, they do not consider that this was a breach of their duties.

26. The Trustees have submitted a letter dated 19 March 2003 from Aitchison & Colegrave, who took over from Aon Consulting as the Trustees’ financial advisers. Aitchison & Colegrave said:

“A problem with setting up a new in-house AVC Scheme is one of charges, particularly if there are no or few contributors … The high level of charges in small AVCs can … make trustees’ decisions all the more difficult. There is also a very strong argument for members personally deciding to contribute to a Stakeholder rather than making AVC’s.

Notwithstanding the above, I will investigate, as requested, the current position with Equitable to see whether this decision should now be revisited by the trustees. Controlling Directors and those earning in excess of £30,000 cannot contribute to a Stakeholder. Currently there are no controlling directors who are members … and only 3 employees earning more than £30,000 per annum. If any of those members wish to make AVC’s we can discuss their personal situation as it may well be that the alternative of a Free Standing Additional Voluntary arrangement will be a more favourable and flexible method of investing.”

Denying Mr Lenton the right to save in a new scheme for 21 months
27. The Trustees point out that a Stakeholder scheme was put in place in October 2001 and Mr Lenton could have used this as an alternative to the AVC scheme.

Duty of care
28. The Trustees contend that, at all times and in all matters concerning the Scheme, they have complied with their duties.

Access to Scheme documentation 

29. Mr Lenton requested sight of Annual Reports and the Trust Deed and Rules in his letter of 13 February 2002 to the Managing Director of C&D Ltd. He mentioned it again in his IDR request of 5 July 2002. 

30. The Trustees have submitted a statement from the Personnel Manager at C&D Ltd in which she states,

“In August or September 2002 [Mr Lenton] verbally requested access to the trustee deed and accounts for the company pension.

At that time all the company pension files were kept by … I requested these … and passed them still in the file to Mr Lenton. He then stood for approximately ten minutes reading them by my desk. He then handed them back to me. He did not request a copy …”

31. Mr Lenton acknowledges that he was given some papers to look at in August 2002, but says that these were not the Trust Deed or an annual report. Mr Lenton has now received copies of the Trust Deed and Rules and annual reports for the years 1999 to 2002.

Trustees’ identity

32. Mr Lenton has asked at various times for confirmation of the Trustees’ identity. London & Caledonian have confirmed that there has been some confusion in the past as to the identity of the Trustees. They have explained that decisions relating to the Scheme had been taken by people who had not been formally appointed as trustees and that deeds of appointment were drafted but not executed.

Benefit statement on leaving service

33. A Statement of Preserved Benefits was prepared for Mr Lenton on 5 February 2003 by Scottish Widows, who were then administering the Scheme. This was sent to Aitchison & Colegrave, the advisers to the Scheme at that time. Scottish Widows said that at the time they had not yet received a notification of leaving form and had made some assumptions about Mr Lenton’s final contributions.

34. Aitchison & Colegrave sent the notification form to Scottish Widows on 11 February 2003. Scottish Widows sent a revised statement to Aitchison & Colegrave on 25 February 2003. London & Caledonian say that it would have been normal practice for the statement to be forwarded to the member immediately but they are unable to confirm that this happened in Mr Lenton’s case. They sent a further copy to Mr Lenton in March 2003 by recorded delivery to his home address. Mr Lenton confirmed on 22 March 2003 that he had received a copy.

Scheme closure and wind up 

35. The Scheme was closed on 5 May 2003. London & Caledonian say that there are currently no plans to wind up the Scheme. They say that the Principal Employer is actively trading and contributions are being paid at the MFR rate recommended by the Scheme Actuary in the July 2003 valuation report. London & Caledonian say that the Principal Employer has agreed to continue paying contributions at this rate. A further actuarial valuation is due in 2006 and the contribution rate will be reviewed then. London & Caledonian do not expect benefits to be reduced.

36. Mr Lenton has transferred his benefits from the Scheme to a personal pension arrangement.

CONCLUSIONS

Failure to safeguard Mr Lenton’s AVCs

37. Mr Lenton asserts that the Trustees had a responsibility (which they allegedly failed properly to discharge) to ‘safeguard’ his AVCs. I take him to be referring to the AVCs he had already paid.  

38. Mr Lenton wished to transfer his AVC fund away from Equitable Life but he was unable to do so if the Trustees did not nominate an alternative provider. The Trustees are not obliged to offer more than one provider nor are they obliged to guarantee the performance of the AVC scheme. They do have a general responsibility to monitor the AVC scheme and to take appropriate action.

Failure to take professional advice and set up a new AVC scheme
39. Contrary to Mr Lenton’s assertion, the Trustees did take professional advice. The advice was that, whilst future contributions to Equitable Life should cease, members were unlikely to benefit from a transfer. Equitable Life had introduced a market value adjustment on transfer, which rose from 5% to 10% in December 2000 and again to 15% in March 2001. Although this exit penalty dropped to 7.5% in July 2001, it rose again to 10% in September 2001. In order to benefit from transferring, members would have had to have transferred to an alternative scheme offering a return which would not only outstrip the return offered by Equitable Life but make up for the exit penalty as well. As far as the AVCs that Mr Lenton had already paid are concerned, it is not clear that he suffered any injustice as a consequence of any act or omission on the part of the Trustees. 

40. The Trustees have acknowledged that they failed to act on the report prepared by Aon Consulting. 

41. Aon Consulting had advised that no further contributions should be paid to the Equitable Life With Profits fund. I find that it was maladministration on the part of the Trustees not to take any further action to find an alternative AVC provider for future AVCs, following this advice from Aon Consulting. I have some sympathy with the Trustees’ assertion that this would have been difficult in view of the size of the scheme. However, they made no attempt to find an alternative and cannot therefore say that such an alternative was impossible to find.

Denying Mr Lenton the right to save in a new scheme for 21 months
42. Mr Lenton says that he was denied the opportunity to contribute to a new scheme for 21 months. The House of Lords decision in the matter of Equitable Life was given on 20 July 2000. There followed a period of great uncertainty about the future of Equitable Life. The Trustees met with Aon Consulting on 2 February 2001 and the Aon Consulting report is dated 20 June 2001. I am not persuaded that the Trustees were unnecessarily slow in seeking advice from Aon Consulting. I am not convinced that Aon would have been better positioned to give advice at an earlier stage, in view of the rapidly changing situation following the House of Lords’ decision. The company’s stakeholder scheme was available from October 2001. It is arguable that, even if the Trustees had acted promptly on receipt of the report from Aon Consulting, an alternative AVC provider would not have been in place any sooner than that.

43. The stakeholder scheme is not the same as an AVC scheme but did give Mr Lenton an alternative to continuing to contribute to the Equitable Life With Profits fund. There were other alternatives which he might have considered. The Equitable Life Managed Fund was still available to members via the company AVC scheme and he could have considered a Free Standing AVC scheme (FSAVC), that is one not linked to his main occupational pensions scheme.

44. Mr Lenton chose not to pay any more AVCs or, as far as I am aware, to use the alternatives I have mentioned.  This was a matter for Mr Lenton to decide. I am not persuaded that the Trustees’ failure to offer an alternative AVC provider caused any injustice to him. 

AVCs  - summary

45. I have found that, by not taking to steps to select a new AVC provider, the Trustees’ actions amounted to maladministration. I have also concluded that Mr Lenton suffered no injustice as a result of that. In all other aspects of Mr Lenton’s complaint relating to the AVC arrangement, I consider that the Trustees acted reasonably.

Duty of care

46. Although Mr Lenton has alleged a failure on the part of the Trustees to discharge their duty of care, he has not been more specific as how there has been such a failure other than in the allegations I have described above about the arrangements for the AVC scheme.  In the absence of any more specific allegation I make no finding under this head. 

Access to Scheme documents

47. The Trustees failed to comply with requirements of the Disclosure Regulations following Mr Lenton’s request for sight of the Trust Deed and Rules. In order to comply, arrangements should have been made for Mr Lenton to see the Trust Deed and Rules by April 2002. As it was, he appears to been offered sight of some scheme documents in August 2002. There is some confusion as to what these documents may have been but it is safe to say that the Disclosure requirements were not met. I do not consider that there was any deliberate attempt to keep the Scheme documentation from Mr Lenton. Nevertheless, I do find that this failure to comply with the Disclosure requirements amounts to maladministration on the part of the Trustees.

48. It is difficult to find, however, that Mr Lenton suffered any injustice as a consequence other than some minor inconvenience. Sight of the Trust Deed and Rules would not have helped him in the matter of his AVCs, about which he was most concerned. I make an appropriate direction below

Trustees’ identity

49. Sight of the Scheme’s governing documentation might well have assisted Mr Lenton in finding out who the Trustees were. However, I am not persuaded that the confusion concerning the Trustees’ identity unduly handicapped Mr Lenton in his pursuit of information about his AVCs. I do consider that there should be some modest recognition of the inconvenience Mr Lenton suffered as a consequence of the Trustees’ failure to comply with the Disclosure requirements and this is included in my direction below.

Benefit statement

50. Mr Lenton’s service ended on 12 December 2002. Scottish Widows provided a statement of benefits on 4 February 2003.  It is not clear whether this statement or the revised statement prepared three weeks later were sent to Mr Lenton. However, the Trustees reacted swiftly on being informed that Mr Lenton had not received the information and a duplicate was sent to him by mid-March 2003. I am not persuaded that the delay amounts to maladministration on the part of the Trustees and I am not minded to uphold this part of Mr Lenton’s complaint.

Scheme closure and wind up

51. Mr Lenton asserts that C&D Ltd ‘forced the closure’ of the Scheme. There is no obligation on an employer to offer a final salary arrangement such as the Scheme. Regardless of this, the Scheme was not closed before Mr Lenton left the employment of C&D Ltd. The Scheme is not, as yet, winding up and Mr Lenton has received his full entitlement, i.e. his cash equivalent transfer value. I find no maladministration on the part of C&D Ltd and certainly no injustice to Mr Lenton.

DIRECTIONS

52. I now direct that, in recognition of the maladministration identified at paragraph 47 above, within 28 days of the date hereof, the Trustees shall pay Mr Lenton £50 in recognition of the inconvenience he suffered as a consequence of their failure to arrange sight of the Scheme documentation within the statutory timescale.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 May 2006
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